
City of Bellevue, Idaho 
Common Council 

Monday, January 22, 2024, 5:30 PM 
 115 E. Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313 

AGENDA 

** Amended | January 18, 2024 

JOIN ZOOM MEETING 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84106585790?pwd=ZWJzemVRbW5vcVhtY3ZqV0k3cDRtdz09

Meeting ID: # 841 0658 5790 
Passcode: # 848344 

One tap mobile 
+1-253-215-8782 US (Tacoma) 
+1-346-248-7799 US (Houston) 

Please Mute Your Call 
Friendly Reminder: Please turn off all cell phones except for emergency personnel. 

Finding That the regular meeting notice and agenda were posted in accordance with Idaho Code §74-204 within 
forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at: the City of Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, on the City’s website and 
e-mailed to the Idaho Mountain Express on January 18, 2024. (Suggested Motion: I move that the notice for the 
January 22, 2024, regular meeting was completed in accordance with Idaho Code, Section §74-204.) 

1. CALL TO ORDER 
2. ROLL CALL 
3. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA  ACTION ITEM 
4. NOTICE OF AGENDA COMPLIANCE ACTION ITEM 
5. CALL FOR CONFLICT as Outlined in Idaho Code §74-404 

6. PUBLIC COMMENT (for Items of Concern Not on the Agenda) 

7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 

8. PRESENTATIONS – City of Bellevue, Fire Department: Chief Greg Beaver 
a. Firefighter of the Year Award 
b. Length of Service Award 

9. CONSENT AGENDA ACTION ITEM 

a. Common Council Meeting Minutes: 
i. January 8, 2024, Regular Meeting Minutes 

b. Approval of Claims: January 9, 2024, thru January 22, 2024 

10. NEW BUSINESS: 

a. Presentation and Acceptance of the City of Bellevue Financial Statements Year Ended September 2023: 
Dennis Brown, of Workman & Company ACTION ITEM 

11. ** DISCUSSION, REVIEW, AND CONSIDERATION OF THE STATE OF IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY FUNDING APPLICATION FOR A DRINKING WATER PROJECT 
ACTION ITEM(S)

a. ** (Revised Item a.) separated items and created a new 11 b.) Consideration of Review and Execution of the 
State of Idaho Department of Environmental Quality Funding Application Documents (Including two (2) 
separate application documents): 1. State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan and 2. Leading Idaho Funding 



(LIF) Grant, Coinciding with the Approval and Adoption of Resolution No. 5361: Chris Johnson, 
Mayor, and Kristina Gillespie and Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ACTION ITEM

b. ** (New Item b.) separated this item from original item 11 a.) Consideration of Review and Execution of the 
State of Idaho Department of Environmental Quality Funding Application Document Lead Service Line 
(LSL) Loan, Coinciding with the Adoption of Resolution No. 5362: Chris Johnson, Mayor, and Kristina 
Gillespie and Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: Chris Johnson, Mayor, and Kristina Gillespie and 
Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ACTION ITEM

c. ** (Previous Item b.) Consideration of Review and Approval of the State of Idaho Department of 
Environmental Quality Funding Application Narrative Document: Chris Johnson, Mayor, and Kristina 
Gillespie and Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ACTION ITEM

d. ** (Previous Item c.) Consideration and Approval of Resolution 5361, A Resolution of the Common 
Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor to Sign All Applications, Funding 
Agreements, and Other Documents Relating to Drinking Water Improvements Project (Project): Chris 
Johnson, Mayor, and Kristina Gillespie and Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ACTION ITEM

e. ** (Previous Item d.) Consideration and Approval of Resolution 5362, A Resolution of the Common 
Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor to Sign All Applications, Funding 
Agreements, and Other Documents Relating to the Lead Service Line Inventory Project (Project): Chris 
Johnson, Mayor, and Kristina Gillespie and Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ACTION ITEM

12. ADOURNMENT: ACTION ITEM

   /s/ Michelle K. Snarr
City Clerk, City of Bellevue

I, designated City Clerk for the City of Bellevue, Idaho, hereby certify that the regular meeting notice and agenda were posted in accordance with Idaho Code §74-204
within forty-eight (48) hours prior to the meeting at: the City of Bellevue City Hall, Post Office, on the City of Bellevue Website (Located under Mayor and City 
Council /City Council Agendas and Munutes): https://www.bellevueidaho.us/ and sent to the Idaho Mountain Express on January 18, 2024. 

In compliance with the American with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during this meeting should notify the City Bellevue, 115 East Pine 
Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313, or phone number 208-788-2128 ext. 4, at least twenty-four (24) hours prior to the meeting. 

January 22, 2024, Regular City Council Meeting 



Ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho 
Consejo Común 

Lunes, 22 de enero de 2024, 17:30 horas. 
115 E. Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313

AGENDA 

** Modificado | 18 de enero de 2024 

ÚNASE A LA REUNIÓN DE ZOOM 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84106585790?pwd=ZWJzemVRbW5vcVhtY3ZqV0k3cDRtdz09

ID de reunión: # 641 0658 5790 
Código de acceso: # 848344 

Móvil con un toque 
+1-253-215-8782 EE. UU. (Tacoma) 
+1-346-248-7799 EE. UU. (Houston) 

Silencie su llamada 
Recordatorio amistoso: apague todos los teléfonos celulares excepto los del personal de emergencia. 

Determinando que el aviso de la reunión regular y la agenda se publicaron de acuerdo con el Código de Idaho §74- 
204 dentro de las cuarenta y ocho (48) horas anteriores a la reunión en: el Ayuntamiento de la Ciudad de Bellevue, 
Oficina de Correos, en el sitio web de la Ciudad y en el correo electrónico. enviado por correo al Idaho Mountain 
Express el 18 de Enero de 2024. (Moción sugerida: propongo que el aviso para la reunión ordinaria del 22 de 
Enero de 2024 se complete de acuerdo con el Código de Idaho, Sección §74-204). 

1.  LLAME PARA ORDENAR 
2. PASAR LISTA 
3. APROBACIÓN DEL ORDEN DEL DÍA  ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 
4. AVISO DE CUMPLIMIENTO DE LA AGENDA  ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 
5.  LLAMADO A CONFLICTO como se describe en el Código de Idaho §74-404  ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

6  COMENTARIO PÚBLICO (para temas de preocupación que no están en la agenda) 

7.   ASUNTOS INTERMINADOS8. PRESENTACIÓN del  ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

8.   PRESENTACIONES – Ciudad de Bellevue, Departamento de Bomberos: Jefe Greg Beaver 
a.   Premio al bombero del año 
b.   Premio a la duración del servicio 

9. AGENDA DE CONSENTIMIENTO:  ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 
a.   Acta de la reunión del Consejo Común: 

i. 8 de Enero de 2024, Acta de la reunión ordinaria 
b.   Aprobación de Reclamaciones: 9 de Enero de 2024 al 22 de Enero de 2024 

10. NUEVOS NEGOCIOS: 

a.   Presentación y aceptación de los estados financieros de la ciudad de Bellevue Año finalizado en 
Septiembre de 2023: Dennis Brown, de Workman & Company ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

11.  ** DISCUSIÓN, REVISIÓN Y CONSIDERACIÓN DE LA SOLICITUD DE FINANCIAMIENTO DEL 
DEPARTAMENTO DE CALIDAD AMBIENTAL DEL ESTADO DE IDAHO PARA UN PROYECTO DE 
AGUA POTABLE ARTÍCULO(S) DE ACCIÓNARTÍCULO(S) DE ACCIÓN 

a.   ** (Artículo Revisado a. –  elementos separados y creado uno nuevo 11 b.) Consideración de la revisión y 
ejecución de los documentos de solicitud de financiamiento del Departamento de Calidad Ambiental del 
Estado de Idaho (incluidos dos (2) documentos de solicitud separados): 1. Fondo rotatorio estatal ( SRF) 



Préstamo y 2. Subvención Leading Idaho Funding (LIF), coincidiendo con la aprobación y adopción de la 
Resolución No. 5361: Chris Johnson, alcalde, y Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: 
ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

b. ** (Nuevo Punto b. –  separó este punto del punto original 11 a.) Consideración de la revisión y ejecución del 
documento de solicitud de financiamiento del Departamento de Calidad Ambiental del Estado de Idaho 
Préstamo de la Línea de Servicio Principal (LSL), coincidiendo con la adopción de la Resolución No. 
5362: Chris Johnson, alcalde, y Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: Chris Johnson, 
alcalde, y Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN 

c. ** (Artículo anterior b.) Consideración de la revisión y aprobación del documento narrativo de solicitud 
de financiamiento del Departamento de Calidad Ambiental del Estado de Idaho: Chris Johnson, alcalde, y 
Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company 

d.  ** (Artículo Anterior c.) Consideración y aprobación de la Resolución 5361, Resolución del Consejo 
Común de la Ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho, que autoriza al Alcalde a firmar todas las solicitudes, acuerdos 
de financiación y otros documentos relacionados con el Proyecto de Mejoras del Agua Potable (Proyecto): 
Chris Johnson, Alcalde, y Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: ARTÍCULO DE 
ACCIÓN

e.  ** (Artículo Anterior d.) Consideración y aprobación de la Resolución 5362, Resolución del Consejo 
Común de la Ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho, que autoriza al alcalde a firmar todas las solicitudes, acuerdos de 
financiación y otros documentos relacionados con el inventario de la línea de servicios de plomo. 
Proyecto (Proyecto): Chris Johnson, alcalde, y Kristina Gillespie y Greg Dye, P.E., Merrick & Company: 
ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN

11. ADORNO ARTÍCULO DE ACCIÓN  

                /s/ Michelle K. Snarr 
Secretario Municipal, Ciudad de Bellevue 

Yo, Secretario Municipal designado para la Ciudad de Bellevue, Idaho, por la presente certifico que el aviso de la reunión regular y la agenda se publicaron de acuerdo 
con el Código de Idaho §74-204 dentro de las cuarenta y ocho (48) horas anteriores a la reunión en: la Ciudad de Ayuntamiento de Bellevue, oficina de correos y en el 
sitio web de la ciudad de Bellevue (ubicado bajo Alcalde y Concejo Municipal / Agendas y Munutes del Concejo Municipal): https://www.bellevueidaho.us/   y 
enviado al Idaho Mountain Express el 1 de Enero de 2024. 

De conformidad con la Ley de Estadounidenses con Discapacidades, las personas que necesiten adaptaciones especiales durante esta reunión deben notificar a City 
Bellevue, 115 East Pine Street, Bellevue, Idaho 83313, o al número de teléfono 208-788-2128 ext. 4, al menos veinticuatro (24) horas antes de la reunión. 

22 de Enero de 2024, Reunión Ordinaria del Concejo Municipal 
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 8: Presentation of Awards 
 Presented by: Fire Chief Greg Beaver 

 Firefighter of the Year Award 
 Length of Service Award 
  
 
Note: 
Attachment(s):  None 
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting Minutes 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 9a:  Approval of the Regular Council Meeting Minutes 
  January 08, 2023 
 
  Action Item: City Clerk 
Note: 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve the “Consent Agenda” as: amended, corrected or 

as presented 

Attachment(s):   Draft Minutes from January 8, 2024 – Will be emailed and added 
to the website as additional information tomorrow morning. 
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 9b:  Approval of Claims 

  December 28, 2023 thru January 08, 2024 
 
  Action Item: Shelly Shoemaker, Treasurer 
 
Note: 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve the “Consent Agenda” as: amended, corrected, or 

as presented 

Attachment(s):   Claims Payable by Account – January 9, 2024 thru January 22, 2024 
  Claims Payable by Class – January 9, 2024 thru January 22, 2024 
    



 10:09 AM

 01/17/24

 Accrual Basis

 City of Bellevue

 CLAIMS PAYABLE
 January 22, 2024 - Sorted by Account

Account Date Num Vendor Memo Class Amount Acct Totals

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Admin 01 - Admin 35.70$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Library 01 - Admin 6.62$             

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Parks 04 - Parks 33.15$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Fire 05 - Fire 286.37$         

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Marshal 08 - Marshal 1,540.20$      

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Streets 10 - Streets 513.57$         

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Streets - snow 10 - Streets 18.10$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Council 11 - City Council 2.81$             

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Water 20 - Water 89.25$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Sewer 30 - Wastewater 24.23$           

2,550.00$         

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 10 - Streets 608.66$         

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 20 - Water 608.66$         

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 30 - Wastewater 608.66$         

1,825.98$         

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 1000 3905 McHugh Bromley Attorneys at Law PLLC

Representation in delivery calls & other water rights work - 

12/01/23 - 12/19/23 20 - Water 2,441.90$      

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 12/31/23 Wood River Resource Conservation & Dev.

2023 CIEF Contribution re IDWR Order May-4-22 Compliance 

payment for Bellevue Settlement 20 - Water 3,740.60$      

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 12/31/23 Wood River Resource Conservation & Dev.

2023 SCIPES Infacture Contribution re IDWR Order May-4-22 

Compliance payment for Bellevue Settle... 20 - Water 1,346.62$      

7,529.12$         

51073 · Contract Labor 01/22/2024 0124-017 Strahorn Partners Strahorn Sub 11/27/23 to 12/25/23 03 - P & Z 1,475.00$      

51073 · Contract Labor 01/22/2024 05003 Electric 1 West Invoice 05003 - Hookup new RAS pump motor at WW Plant 30 - Wastewater 557.50$         

2,032.50$         

51080 · Dues & Memberships 01/22/2024 328224 Minert & Associates, Inc. Annual Fee 01 - Admin 175.00$         175.00$            

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44090 United Oil Card #8859953 #1 05 - Fire 358.28$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263953/Gaston 08 - Marshal 233.22$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263954/Shelamer 08 - Marshal 148.04$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263955/Thayer 08 - Marshal 139.98$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263956/Rawson 08 - Marshal 161.16$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44089 United Oil Fuel - Streets - Card #26139 - MCGehee 10 - Streets 167.14$         

51110 · Fuel 01/15/2024 075686/9 Valley Wide Cooperative 2 propane tanks 10 - Streets 129.98$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075294 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 34.39$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075177 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 36.54$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075072 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 38.24$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 074830 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 35.24$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 074980 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 35.99$           

1,518.20$         

51152 · LOT Street Maint Repairs Snow 01/15/2024 40107 Pappas, Stefan

Reso #23-29 - Contract - On Call Snow Plow Services - 

Approved CC Mtg. Oct.10-2023 - Contract no... 10 - Streets 3,750.00$      3,750.00$         

52010 · Office Supplies 01/22/2024 IVC0111366 Coast to Coast Solutions 5 pt. Star Shaped Sticker 08 - Marshal 350.00$         

52010 · Office Supplies 01/22/2024 IVC0111366 Coast to Coast Solutions Shipping 08 - Marshal 36.73$           

386.73$            

52020 · Internet Expense 01/22/2024 Cox Business Services Internet & Telephone Usage 01 - Admin 346.97$         

52020 · Internet Expense 01/22/2024 122223 Century Link Internet Service - Wastewater Treatment Plant 30 - Wastewater 155.36$         

502.33$            

52050 · Professional Services 01/22/2024 0073150-IN Digline Inc. Monthly Fee 20 - Water 41.80$           

52050 · Professional Services 01/22/2024 0073150-IN Digline Inc. Monthly Fee 30 - Wastewater 41.80$           

83.60$              

52055 · Prosecuting Attorney 01/22/2024 Allington, Frederick Monthly Payment - January 01 - Admin 1,800.00$      1,800.00$         

52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 01/22/2024 66222 Weidner & Associates C & S Supply hydrant gate valve 2.5" 05 - Fire 366.77$         366.77$            

52085 · Storage 01/22/2024 123123 South Valley Storage Jan - Unit #F-13 - 1/2 Price 01 - Admin 63.00$           63.00$              
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 10:09 AM

 01/17/24

 Accrual Basis

 City of Bellevue

 CLAIMS PAYABLE
 January 22, 2024 - Sorted by Account

52090 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 IN1982077 Municipal Emergency Services Metal badge 05 - Fire 96.35$           

52091 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 E272771 Gem State Welders Supply Inc Oxygen 10 - Streets 97.56$           

52092 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 219561 Gem State Welders Supply Inc Oxygen & Acetylene 10 - Streets 9.61$             

52093 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 976060 Idaho Lumber portable heater 125k BTU 10 - Streets 239.99$         

52094 · Supplies - Non office 01/08/2024 A724699 LL Green's Hardware Fence staples for winter decorations 10 - Streets 16.98$           

52095 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 174430 Napa Auto Parts Hydraulic fluid 10 - Streets 119.47$         

52096 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 202400100074 Thatcher Company Chlorine Tables (1 pallet) 20 - Water 4,406.71$      

52097 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 05003 Electric 1 West Invoice 05003 - Hookup new RAS pump motor at WW Plant 30 - Wastewater 155.04$         

52098 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 202400100074 Thatcher Company Chlorine tablets (1 pallet) 30 - Wastewater 4,406.71$      

9,548.42$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 Cox Business Services Telephone, Usage Chgs., Taxes, fees & Surcharges 01 - Admin 909.90$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Clerk/Treasurer 01 - Admin 50.18$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Marcy & Maria 01 - Admin 100.36$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Alderman & Mayor 01 - Admin 315.98$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Casey 01 - Admin 62.14$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Ashley 03 - P & Z 50.18$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Greg Beaver 05 - Fire 50.18$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Kristin 07 - Library 45.14$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Marshal & Deputy Marshal 08 - Marshal 90.28$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Code Enforcement 08 - Marshal 45.14$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 1 Laptop - 208-309-3737 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 5 Laptop - 208-309-8876 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net City of Bellevue FN - 208-309-8877 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 3 Laptop - 208-309-8878 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 2 Laptop - 208-309-8879 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Public Works phones 10 - Streets 90.28$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Tater & on call phone 30 - Wastewater 95.32$           

2,105.28$         

52110 · Test Samples 01/22/2024 30232 Water Dynamics, LLC dba Magic Valley Labs Drinking Water Samples 20 - Water 473.00$         

52110 · Test Samples 01/22/2024 125480 Go-Fer It Express Inc. Sample deliveries to Magic Valley Labs - Dec 30 - Wastewater 25.20$           

498.20$            

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 100 Slaughterhouse Gulch Rd. Pump House 20 - Water 163.60$         

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 32 Muldoon Rd. - WTNK 20 - Water 21.67$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 805 Chestnut St. - Pump 20 - Water 84.48$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 90 1/2 Tendoy St. - Well 20 - Water 28.65$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 90 Tendoy St Well 20 - Water 277.56$         

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power Account Adjustment 20 - Water 20.00$           

595.96$            

52150 · Vehicle Maint & Repair 01/22/2024 A13009 DMV Plate A13009 - 2014 Black Trailer 10 - Streets 23.69$           

52150 · Vehicle Maint & Repair 01/22/2024 173856 Napa Auto Parts Wipers for both F250's Trucks 03 and 04 10 - Streets 43.98$           

67.67$              

56020 · Animal Impound 01/16/2024 6892 Mountain Humane Animal Impound quarterly contract fee 08 - Marshal 250.00$         250.00$            

58120 · Construction & Improvement 01/22/2024 0234079 Keller Associates, Inc. Project Management - 12/3/23 to 12/30/23 30 - Wastewater 725.00$         

58120 · Construction & Improvement 01/22/2024 0234079 Keller Associates, Inc. Permit Renewal Application - 12/3/23 to 12/30/23 30 - Wastewater 2,644.35$      

3,369.35$         

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 Lease 3358382 Lease Servicing Center, Inc

2021 Ford F-150 Lease Pay - Approved at Dec-14-2020 CC 

Mtg 05 - Fire 7,514.33$      

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/10 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 10 - Streets 1,000.00$      

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 10 - Streets 552.81$         

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/20 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 20 - Water 1,000.00$      

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 20 - Water 138.20$         

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/30 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 30 - Wastewater 1,000.00$      

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 30 - Wastewater 138.20$         

11,343.54$       

58190 · Real Property Lease Exp 01/15/2024 Gardner, Robert Rent 109 Cedar 09 - B & G 125.00$         125.00$            
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 10:09 AM

 01/17/24

 Accrual Basis

 City of Bellevue

 CLAIMS PAYABLE
 January 22, 2024 - Sorted by Account

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 12542274 Fire Services of Idaho Fire Extinguisher Covers- F250 Trucks 10 - Streets 56.00$           

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 188856TP Northwest Equipment Sales, Inc. Invoice 188856TP - Strobe 10 - Streets 220.33$         

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 4635-388641 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc. Accessory plug to wire strobe light on F5500 truck 10 - Streets 9.99$             

286.32$            

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net

IBR9001, IBR6007, IBR6002, IBR6006, IBR6004, IBR6005, 

IBR6001, IBR6003 20 - Water 172.16$         

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net IBR600 8-3A 20 - Water 43.04$           

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net IBR600 8-3 20 - Water 43.04$           

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net

IBR9001, IBR6007, IBR6002, IBR6006, IBR6004, IBR6005, 

IBR6001, IBR6003 30 - Wastewater 172.16$         430.40$            

TOTAL PAYABLES: 51,203.37$        

51,203.37$       
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 10:09 AM

 01/17/24

 Accrual Basis

 City of Bellevue

 CLAIMS PAYABLE
 January 22, 2024 - Sorted by Class

Account Date Num Vendor Memo Class Amount

52055 · Prosecuting Attorney 01/22/2024 Allington, Frederick Monthly Payment - January 01 - Admin 1,800.00$       

52020 · Internet Expense 01/22/2024 Cox Business Services Internet & Telephone Usage 01 - Admin 346.97$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 Cox Business Services Telephone, Usage Chgs., Taxes, fees & Surcharges 01 - Admin 909.90$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Clerk/Treasurer 01 - Admin 50.18$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Marcy & Maria 01 - Admin 100.36$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Alderman & Mayor 01 - Admin 315.98$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Casey 01 - Admin 62.14$           

51080 · Dues & Memberships 01/22/2024 328224 Minert & Associates, Inc. Annual Fee 01 - Admin 175.00$         

52085 · Storage 01/22/2024 123123 South Valley Storage Jan - Unit #F-13 - 1/2 Price 01 - Admin 63.00$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Admin 01 - Admin 35.70$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Library 01 - Admin 6.62$             

3,865.85$             

58190 · Real Property Lease Exp 01/15/2024 Gardner, Robert Rent 109 Cedar 09 - B & G 125.00$         125.00$                

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Ashley 03 - P & Z 50.18$           

51073 · Contract Labor 01/22/2024 0124-017 Strahorn Partners Strahorn Sub 11/27/23 to 12/25/23 03 - P & Z 1,475.00$       

1,525.18$             

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Parks 04 - Parks 33.15$           33.15$                  

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Greg Beaver 05 - Fire 50.18$           

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 Lease 3358382 Lease Servicing Center, Inc 2021 Ford F-150 Lease Pay - Approved at Dec-14-2020 CC Mtg 05 - Fire 7,514.33$       

52090 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 IN1982077 Municipal Emergency Services Metal badge 05 - Fire 96.35$           

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Fire 05 - Fire 286.37$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44090 United Oil Card #8859953 #1 05 - Fire 358.28$         

52080 · Small Tools & Equipment 01/22/2024 66222 Weidner & Associates C & S Supply hydrant gate valve 2.5" 05 - Fire 366.77$         

8,672.28$             

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Kristin 07 - Library 45.14$           45.14$                  

52010 · Office Supplies 01/22/2024 IVC0111366 Coast to Coast Solutions 5 pt. Star Shaped Sticker 08 - Marshal 350.00$         

52010 · Office Supplies 01/22/2024 IVC0111366 Coast to Coast Solutions Shipping 08 - Marshal 36.73$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Marshal & Deputy Marshal 08 - Marshal 90.28$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Code Enforcement 08 - Marshal 45.14$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 1 Laptop - 208-309-3737 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 5 Laptop - 208-309-8876 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net City of Bellevue FN - 208-309-8877 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 3 Laptop - 208-309-8878 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net 2 Laptop - 208-309-8879 08 - Marshal 40.04$           

56020 · Animal Impound 01/16/2024 6892 Mountain Humane Animal Impound quarterly contract fee 08 - Marshal 250.00$         

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Marshal 08 - Marshal 1,540.20$       

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263953/Gaston 08 - Marshal 233.22$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263954/Shelamer 08 - Marshal 148.04$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263955/Thayer 08 - Marshal 139.98$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44088 United Oil Card #263956/Rawson 08 - Marshal 161.16$         

3,194.95$             

52150 · Vehicle Maint & Repair 01/22/2024 A13009 DMV Plate A13009 - 2014 Black Trailer 10 - Streets 23.69$           

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 12542274 Fire Services of Idaho Fire Extinguisher Covers- F250 Trucks 10 - Streets 56.00$           

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Public Works phones 10 - Streets 90.28$           

52091 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 E272771 Gem State Welders Supply Inc Oxygen 10 - Streets 97.56$           

52092 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 219561 Gem State Welders Supply Inc Oxygen & Acetylene 10 - Streets 9.61$             

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/10 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 10 - Streets 1,000.00$       

52093 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 976060 Idaho Lumber portable heater 125k BTU 10 - Streets 239.99$         

52094 · Supplies - Non office 01/08/2024 A724699 LL Green's Hardware Fence staples for winter decorations 10 - Streets 16.98$           

52095 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 174430 Napa Auto Parts Hydraulic fluid 10 - Streets 119.47$         

52150 · Vehicle Maint & Repair 01/22/2024 173856 Napa Auto Parts Wipers for both F250's Trucks 03 and 04 10 - Streets 43.98$           

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 188856TP Northwest Equipment Sales, Inc. Invoice 188856TP - Strobe 10 - Streets 220.33$         

58230 · Safety Equipment 01/22/2024 4635-388641 O'Reilly Automotive, Inc. Accessory plug to wire strobe light on F5500 truck 10 - Streets 9.99$             

51152 · LOT Street Maint Repairs Snow 01/15/2024 40107 Pappas, Stefan
Reso #23-29 - Contract - On Call Snow Plow Services - 

Approved CC Mtg. Oct.10-2023 - Contract no...
10 - Streets 3,750.00$       
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50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Streets 10 - Streets 513.57$         

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Streets - snow 10 - Streets 18.10$           

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 10 - Streets 608.66$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 CL44089 United Oil Fuel - Streets - Card #26139 - MCGehee 10 - Streets 167.14$         

51110 · Fuel 01/15/2024 075686/9 Valley Wide Cooperative 2 propane tanks 10 - Streets 129.98$         

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 10 - Streets 552.81$         

7,668.14$             

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Council 11 - City Council 2.81$             2.81$                    

52050 · Professional Services 01/22/2024 0073150-IN Digline Inc. Monthly Fee 20 - Water 41.80$           

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net

IBR9001, IBR6007, IBR6002, IBR6006, IBR6004, IBR6005, 

IBR6001, IBR6003 20 - Water 172.16$         

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net IBR600 8-3A 20 - Water 43.04$           

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net IBR600 8-3 20 - Water 43.04$           

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/20 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 20 - Water 1,000.00$       

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 100 Slaughterhouse Gulch Rd. Pump House 20 - Water 163.60$         

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 32 Muldoon Rd. - WTNK 20 - Water 21.67$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 805 Chestnut St. - Pump 20 - Water 84.48$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 90 1/2 Tendoy St. - Well 20 - Water 28.65$           

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power 90 Tendoy St Well 20 - Water 277.56$         

52140 · Utilities 01/22/2024 Idaho Power Account Adjustment 20 - Water 20.00$           

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 1000 3905 McHugh Bromley Attorneys at Law PLLC

Representation in delivery calls & other water rights work - 

12/01/23 - 12/19/23 20 - Water 2,441.90$       

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Water 20 - Water 89.25$           

52096 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 202400100074 Thatcher Company Chlorine Tables (1 pallet) 20 - Water 4,406.71$       

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 20 - Water 608.66$         

52110 · Test Samples 01/22/2024 30232 Water Dynamics, LLC dba Magic Valley Labs Drinking Water Samples 20 - Water 473.00$         

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 20 - Water 138.20$         

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 12/31/23 Wood River Resource Conservation & Dev.

2023 CIEF Contribution re IDWR Order May-4-22 Compliance 

payment for Bellevue Settlement 20 - Water 3,740.60$       

51070 · Conjunctive Management 01/22/2024 12/31/23 Wood River Resource Conservation & Dev.

2023 SCIPES Infacture Contribution re IDWR Order May-4-22 

Compliance payment for Bellevue Settle... 20 - Water 1,346.62$       

15,140.94$           

52020 · Internet Expense 01/22/2024 122223 Century Link Internet Service - Wastewater Treatment Plant 30 - Wastewater 155.36$         

52050 · Professional Services 01/22/2024 0073150-IN Digline Inc. Monthly Fee 30 - Wastewater 41.80$           

51073 · Contract Labor 01/22/2024 05003 Electric 1 West Invoice 05003 - Hookup new RAS pump motor at WW Plant 30 - Wastewater 557.50$         

52097 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 05003 Electric 1 West Invoice 05003 - Hookup new RAS pump motor at WW Plant 30 - Wastewater 155.04$         

52100 · Telephone 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net Tater & on call phone 30 - Wastewater 95.32$           

58240 · Scada Maintenance & Repairs 01/22/2024 12282023 First Net

IBR9001, IBR6007, IBR6002, IBR6006, IBR6004, IBR6005, 

IBR6001, IBR6003 30 - Wastewater 172.16$         

52110 · Test Samples 01/22/2024 125480 Go-Fer It Express Inc. Sample deliveries to Magic Valley Labs - Dec 30 - Wastewater 25.20$           

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 R03463/30 High Desert Bobcat - Twin Falls

Reso #23-30 - Rental - Bobcat Toolcat - 12/27/23 - 1/23/24 - 

contract not to exceed $17,250.00 -... 30 - Wastewater 1,000.00$       

58120 · Construction & Improvement 01/22/2024 0234079 Keller Associates, Inc. Project Management - 12/3/23 to 12/30/23 30 - Wastewater 725.00$         

58120 · Construction & Improvement 01/22/2024 0234079 Keller Associates, Inc. Permit Renewal Application - 12/3/23 to 12/30/23 30 - Wastewater 2,644.35$       

50015 · Workers Comp Insurance 01/22/2024 28222473 State Insurance Fund Sewer 30 - Wastewater 24.23$           

52098 · Supplies - Non office 01/22/2024 202400100074 Thatcher Company Chlorine tablets (1 pallet) 30 - Wastewater 4,406.71$       

51022 · Automobile Lease 01/22/2024 625869 The Bancorp Bank, N.A. 1/3 Chevy 5500 lease 30 - Wastewater 608.66$         

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075294 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 34.39$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075177 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 36.54$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 075072 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 38.24$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 074830 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 35.24$           

51110 · Fuel 01/22/2024 074980 Valley Wide Cooperative Diesel 30 - Wastewater 35.99$           

58150 · Equipment Lease 01/22/2024 5028109848 Wells Fargo Vendor Financial Services Toolcat Installment 30 - Wastewater 138.20$         

10,929.93$           

TOTAL PAYABLES: 51,203.37$     51,203.37$           
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 10a: NEW BUSINESS: 
  Presentation and Acceptance of the City of Bellevue Financial 

Statements Year Ended September 2023 
   
  Action Item: City Treasurer, Shelly Shoemaker 
 
Note: 
Suggested Motion: Move to Accept the City of Bellevue Financial Statements for the 

Year Ending September 2023, as presented by Workman & 
Company 

Attachment(s):   Fiscal Year Ending September 2023, Financial Statements 
    





















































































 City of Bellevue 

 
 
 

 
 

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 11a: Review and Execution of the State of Idaho Department of 

Environmental Quality Funding Application Documents (Including 
two (2) separate application documents): 1. State Revolving Fund 
(SRF) Loan and 2. Leading Idaho Funding (LIF) Grant, Coinciding 
with the Approval and Adoption of Resolution No. 5361 

 
  Action Item: Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
Note:  All Three (3) Funding Applications are ONE (1) COMBINED 

PDF  

   

Suggested Motion: Move to Approve and Authorize the Mayor the Execute the Idaho 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Funding Applications 
for the State Revolving Fund (SRF) Loan and the Leading Idaho 
Funding (LIF) Grant, which Coincides with the Adoption of 
Resolution No. 5361 

 
Attachment(s):  Attachment 1 

Idaho DEQ Funding Application for State Revolving Funds (SRF) 
Loan, the Idaho DEQ Funding Application for Leading Idaho 
Funding (LIF) Grant AND the Idaho DEQ Funding Application for 
Leading Lead Service Line (LSL) Loan – File: SRF-02 - FY24 a. 
SRF b. LIF c. LSL Funding Applications 

   
   

    



 City of Bellevue 

 
 
 

 
 

City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 11b: Review and Execution of the State of Idaho Department of 

Environmental Quality Funding Application Document Lead Service 
Line (LSL) Loan, Coinciding with the Adoption of Resolution No. 
5362 

 
  Action Item: Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
Note:  All Three (3) Funding Applications are ONE (1) COMBINED 

PDF 
 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve and Authorize the Mayor to Execute the Idaho 

Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Funding Application 
Document Lead Service Line (LSL), which Coincides with the 
Adoption of Resolution No. 5362 

 
Attachment(s):  Attachment 1 

Idaho DEQ Funding Application for State Revolving Funds (SRF) 
Loan, the Idaho DEQ Funding Application for Leading Idaho 
Funding (LIF) Grant AND the Idaho DEQ Funding Application for 
Leading Lead Service Line (LSL) Loan – File: SRF-02 - FY24 a. 
SRF b. LIF c. LSL Funding Applications 

    



     

 
 
 
 

Construction Funding Application 
 

State Revolving Fund (SRF) Application 
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City of Bellevue

PO Box 825
Bellevue Idaho 83313

Blaine County 208-788-2128 82-0292408
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Chris Johnson Mayor
PO Box 825

Bellevue Idaho 83313
208-788-2128 cjohnson@bellevueidaho.us

Michelle Vest Snarr Administrative Services Manager/City Clerk
208-913-0189 mvestsnarr@bellevueidaho.us

Stuart Hurley, P.E. Idaho Water Practice Lead
Merrick & Company PO Box 9906

Boise Idaho 83707
208-780-3990 stuart.hurley@merrick.com

Dennis Brown Auditor
Workman Company 2190 Village Park Avenue

Twin Falls Idaho 83707

2087331161 dennis@workman.id

Rick Allington Legal Counsel

Allington Fredrick 101 East Bullion Street Unit 2H
Hailey Idaho 83333

208-788-7802 allingtonlaw@gmail.com

S.C. Danielle Quade Hawley Troxell Ennis & Hawley, LLP
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Please see the attached narrative, labeled Section II.2.
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Revenue Bond $ 7,000,000

May 21, 2024
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City of Bellevue Drinking Water Improvements Project

City of Bellevue Drinking Water Improvements Project

City of Bellevue



Construction Funding Application 

Leading Idaho Funding (LIF) Application 
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Lead Service Line (LSL) Inventory Application 
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 11c: Review and Approval of the State of Idaho Department of 

Environmental Quality Funding Application Narrative Document 
   
  Idaho DEQ Funding Application Narrative Document 

SUBMITTED WITH SRF-02 - FY24 a. SRF b. LIF c. LSL Funding 
Applications (State of Idaho Department of Environmental Quality 
Funding Application Documents: 1. State Revolving Fund (SRF) 
Loan and 2. Leading Idaho Funding (LIF) Grant, and 3. Lead 
Service Line) 

 
 
Note:  The Idaho DEQ Funding Application Narrative Document for all 

three (3) applications are ONE (1) COMBINED PDF Prepared by 
Merrick and Company 

 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve the State of Idaho Department of Environmental 

Quality Funding Application Narrative Document 
 
Attachment(s):   Attachment 

  DEQ Funding Application Narrative Document 

    



 

 

 

Funding Application FY24 
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

  Submitted by the City of Bellevue 
Drinking Water Improvements Project  

and  
Lead Service Line Inventory Project 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by: 
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Section II. Project Overview and Financial Information 
II.2. Project Description
The City of Bellevue (City) owns and operates a public drinking water system (PWS) for residents, several commercial
entities, and a school. In 2021, the City received a Sanitary Survey from the Idaho Department of Environmental Quality
(IDEQ) and several significant deficiencies were identified requiring corrective action including an additional source of
supply and protection of source water from contamination and other vulnerabilities.

Subsequently, the City responded with a state-approved corrective action plan (CAP) that anticipated an improvements 
project modifying the PWS to achieve Idaho Rules for Public Drinking Systems (IDAPA), 58.01.08. In addition, on 
February 4th, 2022, the IDEQ and the City entered into a Compliance Agreement Schedule (CAS) that required 
improvements within a certain timeframe.  

In response the City submitted a letter of interest (LOI) to IDEQ which resulted in a priority ranking and available funding 
for the improvements. As part of the funding requirements, the City is submitting this funding application package to 
secure the funding offer from IDEQ.  

The proposed improvements project includes the following priority components, and based on available funding: 

• Seamans Creek New Springs Collection System
o Construction of a new collection system, a new diversion structure, and reconstruction of the Lower 

Springs system will be performed. The activities will be constructed within the same drainage, 
upstream from the existing system. The project also includes demolition of all observation ports and 
weir boxes on the Upper Springs System.

o The new transmission main would generally be constructed within the Muldoon Canyon Road right 
of way with exception of a section along a private road that would require a permanent utility 
easement.

• Leak Detection Survey
o This portion of the project includes testing fire flow and pressure at representative locations 

throughout the distribution system and conducting a leak detection survey across system areas most 
likely to leak. The goal is to increase information resolution that can be used to target subsequent 
investigative potholing and prioritize leak repair in the PWS.

• Seamans Creek Springs Collection Transmission Main Replacement
o Installation of approximately 17,000 linear feet new water transmission main, combination air valves 

and chlorination housing will be performed. In addition, the existing failing transmission main will be 
abandoned.

• Highway 75 Water Main Improvements
o Improvements will include the replacement of approximately 2,000 liner feet of water main along 

Highway 75.
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II.3. Lead Service Line Inventory
The Revised Lead and Copper Rule requires that the City prepare and maintain an inventory of service line materials
by October 16, 2024. As part of the proposed project, a system wide service line inventory will be performed by the
City. Key information, including the age, material composition, and condition of the service lines, will provide the City
the ability to prioritize those service lines that require replacement. Resultantly, this effort will bring the City into
compliance with this regulatory requirement. Inventory will be based on as-builts and existing records and is estimated
to cost $55,000.

Included on the following pages is a copy of lead service line inventory methodology document. 
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[insert lead service line inventory methodology document-Chris/Shane] 
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II.4. Project Funding
As stated in Section I.C.2 of this narrative document, in January 2023, the City of Bellevue submitted a letter of interest 
that provided background, known deficiencies, a selected alternative, and proposed project budget for required PWS 
improvements. In Summer 2023, the City was informed that the City’s LOI was prioritized and a proposed funding 
package in the amount of $9.6M ($6.3M loan, $3.3M grant1) for the improvements project was proposed. In addition, 
the City was offered $55,000 in lead service line inventory financing, which includes $37,146 in principal forgiveness 
for a total loan obligation of $6,313,017.  

The table below summarizes the funding package that was offered to the City and the City is now pursuing through 
this application package: 

Funding Source Loan Grant Total 
State Revolving Fund (SRF) $6,295,163* N/A $6,295,163 

Leading Idaho Funds (LIF) N/A $3,304,837 $3,304,837 
Lead Service Line (LSL) Inventory $55,000** N/A $55,000 

Total Funding Package Offered $9,655,000 
Proposed Loan Terms: 
*SRF Loan Terms: 20 years, 2.5% interest 
**LSL Loan Terms: $37,146 Principal Forgiveness; $17,854 loan obligation at 30 years, 1% interest 

1 Rounded Number 
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II.6. Ability to Incur Debt
The City of Bellevue is actively pursuing the proposed funding package offered from IDEQ, which includes a $6.3M
loan component. However, to secure the loan, the City is first required to obtain approval of the qualified electors of
the City through a May 2024 revenue bond election.

The City hired bond counsel and is working alongside its consultants to provide revenue bond education to the 
community. In March 2024, the City will submit a revenue bond ordinance to the County to be placed on the May ballot. 
If a successful bond election can be passed by a majority of registered voters, the City will move forward with 
subsequent rate increases over the course of the project period commensurate with the loan amount. The debt will be 
paid through a portion of the user rates that include a debt service component. 
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II.7. Policy Documents
Personnel Policy 
Given the size of the policy, a shared link has been provided to IDEQ grants and loans staff for review. 

Reference share link here. 

Operating Emergency Plan 
Given the size of the policy, a shared link has been provided to IDEQ grants and loans staff for review. 

Reference share link here. 

Safety and/or Risk Management Plan 
Given the size of the policy, a shared link has been provided to IDEQ grants and loans staff for review. 

Reference share link here. 

Customer Service Policy 
As part of the improvements project, the City will develop a customer service policy that achieves the recommendations 
of IDEQ. 
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II.8. Environmental Determination
The City received facility plan technical approval from IDEQ in December 2023 and the state environmental review
process (SERP) has begun. A final determination is anticipated by Spring 2024 and will be made after the consultation
process is completed and final alternative is selected.

II.9.b. Build America Buy America (BABA)
Given the high-level of definition for the project in the technically approved drinking water facility plan, there is no good
way to ascertain the potential cost impacts of the Build America Buy America provisions (BABA) at this time. Therefore,
our response currently is no, there is no documentation to support project cost increases of more than 25%. However,
during the bidding process, if documentation gathered can reflect an increase of at or above 25% of the planning level
estimates, the City will provide IDEQ with that information.
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Section III.A Benefits Reporting 
III.A.5. Disaster Resiliency
Water Improvements Project
Addressing the severely leaking distribution pipes and construction of a new spring collection system are critical 
disaster resilience measures. Each have direct impacts on the reliability and sustainability of the City’s drinking water 
supply.

Replacement of priority distribution pipes will drastically reduce system wide leakage events that pose risk to 
downstream customers and facilities. In addition, the new spring collection system is a vital entry point for source water, 
and ensuring its functionality enhances the capacity of the PWS to withstand and recover from disasters such as fires, 
floods, storms, and/or contaminant incidents. In providing a new spring collection system, the City can significantly 
reduce potential contamination to source water caused by natural or man-made incidents.  

This project will certainly enhance the resiliency of water supplied to the PWS, thus safeguarding public health and 
minimizing potential prolonged water shortages during future climate events and/or other emergency incidents. 

Lead Service Line Inventory Project 
In addition, understanding the age, material composition, and location of the PWS service lines during the investigation 
will allow the City to prioritize needed replacements, reducing risks associated with galvanized and/or lead service 
components in the PWS, preventing a future disaster associated with potential leaching. 

Section III.B Benefits Reporting 
III.B.1-7 LSL Benefits Reporting
The proposed lead service line inventory (LSL) project is for investigative purposes only. A potential replacement 
project will be in a future phase. Resultantly, the benefits reporting section for the LSL Form is mostly not applicable.
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Section IV. Required Attachments 
IV.1. Audited Financial Statements
Due to the size of the audited financial statements, a shared link has instead been provided for the IDEQ funding staff
to review.

[insert link] 

IV.2. Operating Budget and Capital Budget
Due to the size of the budget information, a shared link has instead been provided for the IDEQ funding staff to review.

[insert link] 

IV.3. Repayment of Loan
If a successful bond election can be passed by a majority of registered voters, the City will move forward with
subsequent rate increases over the course of the project period commensurate with the loan amount. The debt will
be paid through a portion of the user rates that include a debt service component.

IV.4. Engineering Agreement
Due to the size of the engineering agreement, a shared link has instead been provided for the IDEQ funding staff to
review.

[insert link] 

IV.6. City of Idaho City Leadership
Mayor Chris Johnson 
Council Member Christina Giordani 

Council Member Robin Leahy 

Council Member Shaun Mahoney 
Council Member Jessica Obenauf 

Council Member Diane Shay 

IV.8. Financial Controls Policy
As part of the improvements project, the City will develop a financial controls policy that achieves the recommendations
of IDEQ.
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IV.11. SAM Registration
The City has an active System for Award Management (SAM) registration to conduct business with State and federal
agencies. A copy of the City’s SAM information is included below.

[insert SAM screenshot] 
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Attachment SRF-03 Authorizing Resolutions 
Attached are the water improvement project and lead service line inventory authorizing resolutions. 
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[insert DWI Resolution]  
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[insert LSL inventory resolution] 
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 
 
Agenda Item 11d: Consideration and Approval of Resolution 5361, A Resolution of the 

Common Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the 
Mayor to Sign All Applications, Funding Agreements, and Other 
Documents Relating to Drinking Water Improvements Project 
(Project) 

  Action Item: Chris Johnson, Mayor 
 
 
Note: 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve Resolution 5361, A Resolution of the Common 

Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor to 
Sign All Applications, Funding Agreements, and Other Documents 
Relating to Drinking Water Improvements Project (Project) 

Attachment(s):   Resolution No. 5361 
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State of Idaho  
Department of Environmental Quality 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION 
Attachment SRF-03 

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO (CITY) AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL APPLICATIONS, FUNDING AGREEMENTS, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS 
RELATING TO THE DRINKING WATER IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT (PROJECT).  

WHEREAS, the City  intends to develop a Project for the City’s public drinking water system, 
such Project being necessary to meet the needs of the area for health, safety, and 
wellbeing of the people; and 

WHEREAS, the Project is to be developed in accordance with the requirements in Idaho “Rules 
for Administration of Planning Grants for Drinking Water and Wastewater 
Facilities” (IDAPA 58.01.22), “Rules for Administration of Wastewater and Drinking Water 
Loan Funds” (IDAPA 58.01.12) and will set forth drinking water facilities required to be 
constructed to serve the needs of the area; and  

WHEREAS, the costs of the Project for the drinking water improvements are eligible for state 
funding; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Bellevue, Idaho, that the 
Mayor is duly authorized to sign applications, grant agreements and amendments, and 
other documents relating to Drinking Water Improvements Project.  

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Bellevue on the ______ day 
of _____________, 2024.  
By the following votes: 

AYES: _______ NAYS: _______ 

ATTESTED BY:  

City Clerk Mayor 

City of Bellevue -  Resolution No. 5361
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City of Bellevue 
Regular Common Council Meeting 
January 22, 2024 

Agenda Item 5: Approval of Resolution 5362, A Resolution of the Common Council of 
the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor to Sign All 
Applications, Funding Agreements, and Other Documents Relating to 
the Lead Service Line Inventory Project (Project)  

Action Item: Chris Johnson, Mayor 

Note: 
Suggested Motion: Move to Approve Resolution 5362, A Resolution of the Common 

Council of the City of Bellevue, Idaho, Authorizing the Mayor to 
Sign All Applications, Funding Agreements, and Other Documents 
Relating to the Lead Service Line Inventory Project (Project) 

Attachment(s):   Resolution No. 5362
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State of Idaho  
Department of Environmental Quality 

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION 
Attachment SRF-03 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELLEVUE, IDAHO (CITY) AUTHORIZING 
THE MAYOR TO SIGN ALL APPLICATIONS, FUNDING AGREEMENTS, AND OTHER DOCUMENTS 
RELATING TO THE LEAD SERVICE LINE INVENTORY PROJECT (PROJECT).  

WHEREAS, the City intends to conduct the Project in its drinking water facilities, such Project 
being necessary to determine the needs of the area for health, safety, and wellbeing of the 
people; and 

WHEREAS, the Project is to be developed in accordance with the requirements in Idaho “Rules 
for Administration of Planning Grants for Drinking Water and Wastewater 
Facilities” (IDAPA 58.01.22), “Rules for Administration of Wastewater and Drinking Water 
Loan Funds” (IDAPA 58.01.12) and will  serve the needs of the area; and  

WHEREAS, the costs of the Project  are eligible for state funding; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of City of Bellevue, Idaho, that the 
Mayor is duly authorized to sign applications, grant agreements and amendments, and 
other documents relating to the Lead Service Line Inventory Project.  

Passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Bellevue on the ______ day 
of _____________, 2024.  

By the following votes: 

AYES: _______ NAYS: _______ 

ATTESTED BY:  

City Clerk Mayor 

City of Bellevue -  Resolution No. 5362
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